@ Blueair

User
Mmanual

Blue
Mini Max

User Manual | (/3 3=t | AFSXE HE M | BilkaiBEE | Manuale per I'utente






Catalogue

User Manual 2~10
(E3EER 1~18
NG G 19~30
AFEXHHEM 31~38

Manuale per l'utente 39~47



Safety information

Product name Model number
Blue Mini Max 3131000100

- Blueair purifiers are electrical appliances for indoor use only. Take the necessary precautions
to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or injury.

 This appliance can be used by children aged 8 years and above under supervision.

» Do not allow children to play with the appliance.

« This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for
their safety.

. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be performed by children without supervision.

« Always disconnect the appliance from the power outlet before maintenance.

» Do not attempt to open or service the appliance yourself. Service must be done by the
manufacturer, service agent or similarly qualified person, using only original Blueair spare
parts.

« Ensure that the power cable and the power plug are not at risk of damage. To avoid hazard, a
damaged power cable must always be replaced by the manufacturer, service agent or
similarly qualified person.

« If the appliance is damage or malfunction, turn it off, disconnect it from the power supply and
contact Blueair.

» The power plug must be firmly inserted in the power outlet.

« When disconnecting the unit from the power outlet, do not pull on the power cord, pull on
the power plug.



Do not use an extension cord or a power strip. Refer to the rating label on your appliance.

« Do not alter the power plug in any way. If the plug does not fit into the power outlet, contact
a qualified person to install the proper outlet.

* Do not allow objects to enter or block the air inlets and air outlets as this can cause electric

shock and damage the appliance.

* Do not place any objects on top of or directly against the appliance.

* Do not sit on, stand on, climb onto or hang from the appliance.

* Keep the appliance, including the power cable, at a safe distance from heated surfaces and
open fire.

* Keep the appliance and power plug away from water and other liquids.

* Keep the appliance and power plug away from aerosol pesticides and deodorizers.

* Place the appliance on the floor. The appliance must be placed on a stable surface.

* Do not use the appliance outdoors or in wet environments such as bathrooms, laundry rooms
or pool areas.

Blue Pure Mini Max air purifier is an electrical appliance for indoor use only. Take the

necessary precautions to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or injury.

WARNING: RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK - These maintenance instructions are for use by qualified
persons only. To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not perform any maintenance other than
what is contained in the operating instructions unless you are qualified to do so.



Product map

@ User interface @ Fan motor @ Particle & carbon filter
@ Air outlet @ Noise shield @ Washable fabric pre-filter
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Getting sta

Button Indicators

@ ON/Standby button © Speed 1/ Night mode
(lowest speed setting)
© Fan speed button P &

O Speed?
© Speed 3
O Filter replacement
2]
(¢
(1]
Two button control
Press the ON/Standby button to turn on the air purifier.
Night mode Fan speeds 1-2-3
The fan speed is set You can manually adjust the fan speed
to the lowest level level by using the fan speed button on
and the display lights the interface.
are turned off. This air purifier offers three adjustable

fan speed levels. The speed 1/ night
mode operates at the lowest fan
speed level/lowest noise level, while
the third level provides the highest fan
speed.



How to use tips

Filter reset

Press the fan speed button for about
15 seconds (until all of the LEDs on the
interface light up), then release.

After replacing the filter, a manual
filter reset for the appliance is
required. If done correctly, the red
filter replacement indicator will blink
three times and then disappear.

15 seconds

Enable/disable Child lock

Press On/Standby button for
about 5 seconds (until all of the
LEDs on the interface light up),
then release.

When the Child lock is on, the air
purifier will continue to operate
but the speed/mode button will be
locked.

5 seconds



Plug usage guide

Important Note: Please be aware that different countries may have different plug types.
Please follow the instructions below to select the appropriate plug for your country.

Step 1: Refer to the diagram below to identify the correct adapter plug for your country.

Adapter Plug Types G C |

Adapter Image

Compatible Countries United Kingdom Hongkong Germany
Malaysia France Australia
Singapore Italy
Bahrain Spain
Kuwait Poland
Lebanon Netherlands
Oman Sweden
Qatar Belgium
Saudi Arabia

United Arab Emirates

Step 2: Locate the corresponding adapter plug and attach them to the adapter. Press and hold the button, then rotate the
plug in the direction indicated on the plug. Release the button to complete the installation.

Step 3: If you need to replace the plug due to a change in countries, press and hold the button, then rotate the plug in the
direction of the "open" arrow on the plug to remove it. Repeat the above two steps to replace it with the appropriate plug.
For further instructions and translations in other languages, please refer the user manual.



Maintenance information

Important! Turn the air purifier off and disconnect the air purifier from the power outlet before maintenance.

Changing your filter

When your air purifier’s indicator light turns red, it's time to change the main filter. This
typically occurs at 6 months of active operation

Step 1

Turn off the air
purifier and unplug it.
Rotate the top
counter-clockwise to
unlock, then lift up to
remove it.

Step 4

Place the noise shield
back on top of the
filter. Pull up the fabric
pre-filter over the filter
and the noise shield.
(Please ensure that the
leather tag is on the
upper side of the
fabric pre-filter.)

Step 2

Remove the fabric
pre-filter and the
noise shield.

Step 5

Twist the top back
on and plug in the
air purifier.

Step 3

Use the filter handles
to pull out the old
filter and replace
with a new one. Make
sure to remove the
plastic wrapping
before inserting the
new filter in the
appliance.

Step 6

Important! To restart
the air purifier and G O

reset the filter by o D

pressing the fan
speed button for
about 15 seconds
(until all of the LEDs
on the interface light
up), then release.



Cleaning your washable pre-filter

Clean your pre-filter regularly when you see dust or dirt. Vacuum the exterior of the fabric with a soft brush.
If the pre-filter requires a deeper clean, wash according to the instructions on the pre-filter’s label. Hang to dry.

Step 1

Turn the air purifier
off and unplug it.
Rotate the top
counter-clockwise to
unlock and remove it.

Step 4

Pull the clean
pre-filter back over
the noise shield and
main filter.

Disposal and recycling

Step 2

Remove the fabric
pre-filter from the
noise shield and
main filter.

Step 5

Please ensure that
the leather tab of
the pre-filter is on
the upper part.

Step 3

Wash according to
instructions on the
fabric pre-filter’s
label.

Step 6

Push the top
cylinder down,
rotate it clockwise
to lock it.

This air purifier should be recycled as electronic waste. If you have any questions regarding the disposal
of this air purifier, please contact your local waste management service for the best way to recycle it.



Troubleshooting

Issue Potential Cause Try this
There is a red circle on my air It is time to change the main filter. 1. Change filter according to the instructions in this guide.
purifier’s panel. 2. Reset the filter life timer: press down the fan speed button

until the red light disappears (15 seconds).

My air purifier is making too Air purifiers that are set to a high speed Set a lower fan speed. The air purifier should be quieter.
much noise. produce more noise because they function
at faster rates.

The plastic sealing is still on the filter. 1. Remove the main filter according to the instructions in this
guide.
2. Make sure that the plastic cover is removed from the filter.

If the main filter or pre-filter are clogged Unplug your air purifier and vacuum the air purifier and its
or dirty, the engine might not get sufficient  fabric pre-filter from the outside with a soft brush.
airflow, which may result in increased noise  cjean the fabric pre-filter.

levels. Replace the main filter when your filter indicator turns red.

for the environment and for human health. It must not be disposed D Class Il equiment

of with your household. Find out from your local authorities about

E This product is waste from electronic equipment which is hazardous
EE the availability of recycling.

For more information and troubleshooting tips, please check the support page on www.blueair.com
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ERAN RS

Blue Mini Max
i 11521
ETFIVES 3131000100
BR 100V AC 50/60Hz
HEE 2-10W
BiEE 20-44 dB(A)
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93 sqft (8.6 m2)
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Informations de sécurité

Nom du produit Numéro de modéle
Blue Mini Max 3131000100

- Les purificateurs Blueair sont des appareils électriques destinés a un usage en intérieur
uniquement. Prenez les précautions nécessaires pour réduire le risque d'incendie, de choc
électrique ou de blessure.

» Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants a partir de 8 ans sous surveillance.

+ Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des personnes présentant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou manquant d’expérience et de connaissances,
uniquement sous surveillance ou si elles ont recu des consignes concernant I'utilisation
en toute sécurité de I'appareil et qu’elles comprennent les dangers impliqués.

 Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec l'appareil.

. Le nettoyage et I'entretien ne doivent pas étre réalisés par des enfants sans surveillance.

» Débranchez toujours I'appareil avant son entretien.

» N'essayez pas d’ouvrir I'appareil ou de le réparer vous-méme. Toute réparation doit étre
effectuée par le fabricant, un agent de service ou une personne disposant d’une qualification
du méme type, uniquement avec des pieces de rechange Blueair d'origine.

» Assurez-vous que le cable et la prise d'alimentation ne risquent pas d’étre endommagés.
Pour éviter tout danger, un céble électrique endommagé doit toujours étre remplacé par le
fabricant, un agent de service ou une personne disposant d’une qualification du méme type.

« Sil'appareil est endommagé ou fonctionne mal, éteignez-le, débranchez-le et contactez
Blueair.

+ La fiche doit étre fermement insérée dans la prise de courant.

« Pour débrancher I'appareil, tirez sur la prise plutot que sur le cordon d’alimentation.
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Nutilisez pas de rallonge ou de prise multiple. Veuillez vous référer a la plaque signalétique
de votre appareil.

Ne modifiez la prise électrique d’aucune maniére. Si la fiche ne rentre pas dans la prise
électrique, veuillez faire appel & une personne qualifiée pour installer la prise appropriée.
Ne laissez pas d'objets pénétrer dans les entrées et les sorties d'air ou les obstruer, car ils
risquent de causer une décharge électrique et d'endommager 'appareil.

Ne placez aucun objet sur I'appareil ou directement contre lui.

Ne vous asseyez pas, ne vous tenez pas debout ou ne montez pas sur I'appareil, et ne vous

y suspendez pas non plus.

Tenez I'appareil, y compris le cdble d"alimentation, a une distance de sécurité des surfaces
chauffées et du feu nu.

Tenez I'appareil et la prise électrique a I'écart de I'eau et d’autres liquides.

Tenez I'appareil et la prise électrique a I'écart des pesticides et des désodorisants en aérosol.
Placez I'appareil sur le sol. L'appareil doit étre placé sur une surface stable.

Nutilisez pas I'appareil a I'extérieur ou dans des environnements humides comme les salles
de bains, les buanderies ou les piscines.

Le purificateur d’air Blue Pure Mini Max est un appareil électrique destiné a un usage en
intérieur uniquement. Prenez les précautions nécessaires pour réduire le risque d’'incendie,
de choc électrique ou de blessure.

AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE - Ces consignes d'entretien sont destinées
a étre utilisées uniquement par des personnes qualifiées. Pour réduire le risque de choc
électrique, n'effectuez aucune opération d’entretien différente de celles contenues dans les
instructions d’utilisation, sauf si vous disposez des qualifications nécessaires pour le faire.
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Plan du produit

@ Interface utilisateur @ Moteur du ventilateur @ Filtre a particules et au charbon

@ Sortie d'air @ Protection acoustique @ Pre-filtre lavable en tissu
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Prise en main

Bouton Indicateurs (4]
(3] (5]
@ Bouton MARCHE/Veille © Vitesse 1/ Mode Nuit
(réglage de vitesse minimale)
© Bouton de vitesse ) gag
du ventilateur O Vitesse 2
© Vitesse 3
@ Remplacement du filtre
(2]
]
(1]
Commande a deux boutons
Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét pour allumer le purificateur d'air.
Mode Nuit Vitesses du ventilateur 1-2-3
La vitesse du ventilateur Vous pouvez régler manuellement le niveau
est réglée sur le niveau de vitesse du ventilateur a I'aide du bouton
le plus bas et les voyants de vitesse du ventilateur sur I'interface.
sont éteints. Ce purificateur d'air offre trois niveaux de

vitesse de ventilateur réglables. Le mode
Nuit fonctionne au niveau de vitesse du
ventilateur et de bruit le plus bas, tandis que
le troisieme niveau fait tourner le ventilateur
a la vitesse la plus élevée.
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Conseils d'utilisation

Réinitialisation du filtre

Appuyez sur le bouton de vitesse

du ventilateur pendant environ

15 secondes (jusqu’a ce que tous

les voyants de l'interface s"allument),
puis relachez.

Aprés avoir remplacé le filtre, le filtre
de I'appareil doit étre réinitialisé
manuellement. Si I'opération a été
réalisée correctement, I'indicateur
rouge de remplacement du filtre
clignote trois fois, puis s'éteint.

15 secondes

43

Activer/désactiver la sécurité enfants

Appuyez sur le bouton MARCHE/
Veille pendant environ 5 secondes
(jusqu'a ce que tous les voyants
de l'interface s'allument), puis
relachez.

S secondes
Lorsque la sécurité enfants est
activée, le purificateur d"air
continue de fonctionner mais
le bouton de vitesse/mode est
verrouillé.



Guide d'utilisation des prises

Remarque importante : Veuillez noter que les types de prises peuvent varier d’un pays a |I"autre.
Veuillez suivre les instructions ci-dessous pour sélectionner la prise appropriée a votre pays.

Etape 1:Reportez-vous au schéma ci-dessous pour identifier la fiche de I'adaptateur appropriée a votre pays.

Types de fiches
d’adaptateur G C

Image de |'adaptateur

Pays compatibles Royaume-Uni Hong Kong Allemagne
Malaisie France Australie
Singapour Italie
Bahrein Espagne
Koweit Pologne
Liban Pays-Bas
Oman Suéde
Qatar Belgique

Arabie Saoudite
Emirats arabes unis

Etape 2 : Repérez la fiche de I'adaptateur correspondant et fixez-la a 'adaptateur. Appuyez sur le bouton et maintenez-le
enfoncé, puis tournez la fiche dans le sens indiqué sur la fiche. Relachez le bouton pour terminer l'installation.

Etape 3 : Si vous devez remplacer la fiche en raison d’un changement de pays, appuyez sur le bouton et maintenez-le
enfoncé, puis tournez la fiche dans le sens de la fleche « ouverte » indiquée sur la fiche pour la retirer. Répétez les deux
étapes ci-dessus pour la remplacer par la fiche appropriée.

Pour d’autres instructions et traductions dans d’autres langues, veuillez vous référer au manuel d'utilisation.
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Informations d'entretien

Important ! Eteignez le purificateur d'air et débranchez-le de la prise de courant avant d’en réaliser I'entretien.

Remplacement de votre filtre

Lorsque le voyant de I'indicateur de votre purificateur dair devient rouge, il vous faut changer
le filtre principal. Cela se produit généralement au bout de 6 mois de fonctionnement continu.

Etape 1 Etape 2 Etape 3

Eteignez le purificateur Retirez le pré-filtre Utilisez les poignées

d’air et débranchez-le. entissu et la du filtre pour extraire
Faites tourner le capot protection I'ancien filtre et le
supérieur dans le sens acoustique. remplacer par un

nouveau. Assurez-vous
de retirer 'emballage en
plastique avant d'insérer le
nouveau filtre dans I'appareil.

inverse des aiguilles
d’une montre, puis
soulevez-le pour I'enlever.

Etape 4 Etape 5 Etape 6
Replacez la protection Réinstallez le capot Important !
acoustique sur le filtre. supérieur en le Pour redémarrer le G O

Remontez le pré-filtre
en tissu sur le filtre et

la protection acoustique.

(Veuillez vous assurer

que la languette en cuir

se trouve sur la partie

supérieure du pré-filtre

en tissu.)

faisant tourner
et branchez le
purificateur d'air.
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purificateur d"air et
réinitialiser le filtre,
veuillez vous reporter
aux conseils utiles.
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Nettoyage de votre pré-filtre lavable

Nettoyez votre pré-filtre régulierement lorsque vous voyez de la poussiére ou de la saleté. Nettoyez I'extérieur du tissu
a I'aide d'une brosse douce. Si le pré-filtre a besoin d’un lavage plus en profondeur, lavez-le selon les instructions
indiquées sur I'étiquette du pré-filtre. Etendez-le pour le sécher.

Etape 1 Etape 2 Etape 3

Eteignez le purificateur Retirez le pré-filtre Lavez selon les
d‘air et débranchez-le. en tissu de la consignes inscrites
Faites tourner le capot protection sur I'étiquette du
supérieur dans le sens acoustique et du pré-filtre en tissu.
inverse des aiguilles filtre principal.

d’une montre pour le
déverrouiller et I'enlever.

Etape 4 Etape 5 Etape 6

Remontez le pré-filtre Veuillez vous assurer Poussez le cylindre

propre sur la que la languette en supérieur vers

protection acoustique cuir du pré-filtre se le bas, puis faites-le

et le filtre principal. trouve sur la partie tourner dans le sens
supérieure. _ des aiguilles d’'une

montre pour le verrouiller.

Mise au rebut et recyclage

Ce purificateur d’air doit étre recyclé avec les déchets électroniques. Si vous avez des questions concernant la mise au
rebut de ce purificateur d"air, veuillez vous renseigner aupres de votre service local de gestion des déchets pour savoir
comment le recycler de facon optimale.
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Dépannage

Probléme

Cause potentielle

Solution possible

Un cercle rouge apparait
sur le panneau de mon
purificateur d‘air.

Il est temps de remplacer le filtre
principal.

1. Changez le filtre conformément aux instructions

de ce guide.

2. Réinitialisez I'norloge de durée de vie du filtre : appuyez
sur le bouton de vitesse du ventilateur jusqu’a ce que le
voyant rouge disparaisse (15 secondes).

Mon purificateur d’air fait
trop de bruit.

Les purificateurs d'air réglés sur une

vitesse élevée produisent plus de bruit,

car ils tournent plus rapidement.

Réduisez la vitesse du ventilateur. Le purificateur d'air
devrait faire moins de bruit.

L’emballage en plastique est toujours
sur le filtre.

1. Retirez le filtre principal conformément aux instructions
de ce guide.

2. Assurez-vous que la protection en plastique a bien été
retirée du filtre.

Sile filtre principal ou le pré-filtre
sont obstrués ou encrassés,

le moteur risque de ne pas recevoir
suffisamment de débit d"air, ce qui
peut entrainer une augmentation
des niveaux de bruit.

Débranchez votre purificateur d'air, aspirez aussi bien
I'appareil que son pré-filtre en tissu de I'extérieur avec
une brosse douce.

Nettoyez le pré-filtre en tissu.

Remplacez le filtre principal lorsque l'indicateur de filtre
devient rouge.

Ce produit est un déchet provenant d'équipements électroniques
Equipement de classe Il

dangereux pour l'environnement et la santé humaine. Il ne doit
pas étre jeté avec les ordures domestiques. Renseignez-vous
mmmm 2upreés de vos autorités locales sur les possibilités de recyclage.

Pour obtenir davantage d’informations et des conseils de dépannage,
veuillez consulter la page d'assistance sur www.blueair.com
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www.blueair.com

Blueair AB
Karlavégen 104

115 26 Stockholm
Sweden

Tel: +46 8 679 4500
Fax: +46 8 679 45 45
info@blueair.se

Blueair Inc.

125 S Clark

Suite 2000
Chicago, IL. 60603
USA

Tel: +1888 258 3247
Fax: +1312727 1153
info@blueair.com

@ Blueair

Freedom to breathe

Blueair AB Middle East
Jafza One, Office No. AB1503
Jebel Ali Free Zone

P.O. Box No. 263947

Dubai, United Arab Emirates
Tel:+971 (4) 8821244
salesme@blueair.se

Blueair India Pvt. Ltd.
§-237, Greater Kailash-II
New Delhi - 110048
India

Tel: +91-124-4646119
info@blueair.in

Blueair Asia Ltd.

2303 Room, Crocodile Center,
79 Hoi Yuen Road, Kwun Tong
Kowloon, Hong Kong

Tel: +852 2345 8988
asia@blueair.se

Blueair (Shanghai) Trading Co. Ltd.
10th floor City Gateway

No. 398 North Caoxi Road

Xuhui Distr, Shanghai,

China

Tel: +86 2160910981

Fax: +86 2160910989
info@blueair.cn

0111548000
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